### NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

MINISTRY OF ROAD, TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS (GOVT. OF INDIA)

Sangam City, Near JK Hatchery, Vill- Upper Domana, (Raipur-Domana Road), Dist.-Jammu(J&K) E-mail ID: <a href="mailto:nhidcliammu@gmail.com">nhidcliammu@gmail.com</a> Website: www.nhidcl.com



No.: NHIDCL/PMU-AKH/C-S/Forest/2020-21 541

Date: 03 Aug'2020

To, The Divisional Forest Officer, Udhampur Forest Division, Udhampur, J&K (U/T).

Sub: ESSENTIAL DETAILS SOUGHT (EDS) REGARDING FOREST RIGHTS ACT (FRA) CERTIFICATE FOR CHENANI - SUDHMAHADEV ROAD FROM KM- 2+250 TO 3+450 AND FROM KM- 10+100 TO 10+560, NATIONAL HIGHWAY (NH-244)-reg.

Dear Sir/Madam,

#### 1 Kind Ref:-

- (a) Proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/47304/2020.
- (b) Your office letter No. 1515-17/FDU Dated 28.07.2020.
- (c) Letter No. 1569-71/FDU Dated 30.07.2020. (Copy enclosed)
- 2. With reference to the above mentioned subject, it is kindly requested to submit the Forest Rights Act Certificate (FRA), Same is required for perusal of the forest proposal of the above mentioned road project.
- 3. It is brought out to your kind notice that FRA certificate will be issued by respective Deputy Collector on finalization of the joint survey and then once the final survey report is approved and signed by the DFO/RFO as there is a requirement to notify and mention the forest diversion area. Please refer Annexure- 1. FRA certificate can be uploaded on the PARIVESH Portal at any stage of the forest proposal.

(S.P.S Sangwan)
General Manager (P),
NHIDCL, PMU-Akhnoor

### Copy to:

- 1. The Executive Director (P), NHIDCL RO, Jammu for information please.
- 2. Office Copy.



## OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER UDHAMPUR FOREST DIVISION UDHAMPUR



Email: dfo.udh@gmail.com

Tel No.: 01992-270989

The General Manager (P), NHIDCL, PMU, Akhnoor,

No. 1569-71 /FDU dated: 30-07-2020

Sub: Diversion of 4.474 ha. Forest Land for Additional ROW Requirement for Development of Two Bridges located at Km- 2+250 to Km- 3+450 and Km- 10+100 to 10+560 of Chenani - Sudhmahadev Road (NH- 244).

Ref: Proposal No.FP/JK/ROAD/47304/2020.
This office letter No.1515-17/FDU dated 28-07-2020

Sir,

In continuation to this office above quoted letter, it is intimated that the Land Availability Certificate was wrongly reflected due to typographical error. It is requested you to kindly read as only FRA (Forest Rights Act) Certificate.

Hence for favour of information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer Udhampur Forest Division

Copy submitted for information to the:

- 1. Chief Conservator of Forests, Jammu.
- 2. Conservator of Forests, East Circle, Jammu.

Divisional Forest Officer Udhampur Forest Division Q Udhampur



### Government of Jammu & Kashmir

# OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR (DEPUTY COMMISSIONER) REASI

Mini Secretariat District Administrative Complex, Reasi-182311 (J&K) India Fax No:- 01991-245586 Phone No:- 01991-245587 E-Mail:-dcreasi@gmail.com

### TO WHOM SO EVER IT MAY CONCERN

Sub:- Development of Akhnoor-Poonch NH-144A road from KM 55+800 to KM 74+200 regarding issuance of Forest Rights Act(FRA) Certificate

In compliance with the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of India's letter No. 11-9/98-FC (pt) dated 3<sup>rd</sup> August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 ('FRA', for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes read with MoEF's letter dated 5th February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain exemption/relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 2.10 hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of Border Roads Organisation, 13 Border Roads Task Force, 57 Road Construction Company, Akhnoor for Development and Up-gradation of Akhnoor to Poonch National Highway (NH-144A), road from KM 55+800 to KM 74+200 in district Reasi falls within jurisdiction of village Sudheri Jagir, Kharoti Jagir, Kote Jagir and Bhambla Tehsil-Pouni.

It is further certified that:

(a) the complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 2.10 hectares of forest area proposed for diversion. As per MoEF letter No. F. No. 11-9/98-FC(pt.), Dated: 5th Feb 2013 for linear projects like construction of roads, there is no requirement of resolution (meeting/consent) of Gram Sabha of that area for forest land use of which is proposed to be diverted. Hence, no such records of all consultations and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee(s), Gram Sabha(s), Sub-Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Committee are enclosed.

(b) Divisional Forest Officer, Forest Division Jammu vide office No. DFO-J/FCA/469-72 dated 11-6-2020 has communicated that no recognized rights of Primitive Tribal Groups (PTG) and Pre Agricultural Communities (PAC) shall be affected in diversion of Forest land for non forest use in Section-3 of Akhnoor-Poonch NH-144A road from KM 55+800 to KM 74+200.

No. DC | RKA | 20-21 | 146-48 | 50 Doted: - 12-6-2020

Indu Kanwal Chib (KAS) Deput Pistrict Collector (Deputy Commissioner)

Copy to:-

- 1. Commander SE (Civil) 13 BRTF C/o 56 APO for kind information & n/a.
- 2. Officer Commanding 57 RCC GREF C/o 56 APO for information & n/a.
- 3. Divisional Forest Officer Jammy for information.